

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

DEMOCRACY NORTH CAROLINA, THE
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF NORTH
CAROLINA, DONNA PERMAR, JOHN P.
CLARK, MARGARET B. CATES, LELIA
BENTLEY, REGINA WHITNEY EDWARDS,
ROBERT K. PRIDY II, WALTER
HUTCHINS, AND SUSAN SCHAFFER,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS; DAMON CIRCOSTA, in his
official capacity as CHAIR OF THE
STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; STELLA
ANDERSON, in her official capacity
as SECRETARY OF THE STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS; KEN RAYMOND, in his
official capacity as MEMBER OF THE
STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; JEFF
CARMON III, in his official
capacity as MEMBER OF THE STATE
BOARD OF ELECTIONS; DAVID C.
BLACK, in his official capacity as
MEMBER OF THE STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS; KAREN BRINSON BELL, in
her official capacity as EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR OF THE STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS; THE NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; J.
ERIC BOYETTE, in his official
capacity as TRANSPORTATION
SECRETARY; THE NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; MANDY COHEN, in her
official capacity as SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants,

Civil Action No. 20-cv-457

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
PROPOSED INTERVENORS
REPUBLICAN COMMITTEES'
MOTION TO INTERVENE**

PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official
capacity as PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE
OF THE NORTH CAROLINA SENATE;
TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official
capacity as SPEAKER OF THE NORTH
CAROLINA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Defendant-Intervenors.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Republican Committees are not entitled to
intervene as of right..... 4

 a. The Republican Committees have not shown a
 significantly protectable interest that would
 be inadequately represented by the current
 parties. 5

 b. The existing Defendants adequately represent
 the interests asserted by the Defendants and
 the NCGA Intervenors. 10

II. Permissive intervention is not warranted..... 15

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

Cases

American Association of People with Disabilities v. Herrera, 257 F.R.D. 236 (D.N.M. 2008)9, 10, 12, 20

Carcano v. McCrory,
315 F.R.D. 176 (M.D.N.C. 2016)16

Chiles v. Thornburgh, 865 F.2d 1197
(11th Cir. 1989)12, 18

Columbus-America Discovery Grp. v. Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co., 974 F.2d 450 (4th Cir. 1992)23

Commonwealth of Virginia v. Westinghouse Electric Corp., 542 F.2d 214 (4th Cir. 1976)10

Crawford v. Marion County Election Board,
553 U.S. 181 (2008) 8

Democratic National Committee v. Bostelmann,
No. 20-CV-249-WMC, 2020 WL 1505640
(W.D. Wis. Mar. 28, 2020) *modified on reconsideration*, No. 20-CV-249-WMC, 2020 WL
1638374 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 2, 2020) 8, 20

Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee, 489 U.S. 214 (1989) 8

Hill v. Skinner,
169 N.C. 405 (1915) 8

Issa v. Newsom,
No. 2:20-cv-01055-MCE-CKD, 2020 WL 3074351
(E.D. Cal. Jun. 10, 2020)15, 20

JLS, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of West Virginia, 321 F. App'x 286 (4th Cir. 2009)5, 9

Meek v. Metropolitan Dade County,
985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993)14

Nader v. Federal Election Commission,
725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 9

North Carolina Democratic Party v. Berger,
No. 1:17-CV-1113, 2018 WL 7982918
(M.D.N.C. Feb. 7, 2018) 6

Ohio Democratic Party v. Blackwell,
No. 2:04-CV-1055, 2005 WL 8162665
(S.D. Ohio Aug. 26, 2005) 7

One Wisconsin Institute, Inc. v. Nichol,
310 F.R.D. 394 (W.D. Wis. 2015) 19

Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kaul,
942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019) 18

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
No. 19-13341, 2020 WL 2615504
(E.D. Mich. May 22, 2020) 22

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006) 6

Scott v. Bond,
734 F. App'x 188 (4th Cir. 2018) 4

Shays v. Federal Election Commission,
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 9, 13

Stuart v. Huff,
706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013) 10, 14, 23

Teague v. Bakker,
931 F.2d 259 (4th Cir. 1991) 5, 9

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America,
404 U.S. 528 (1972) 14

Docketed Cases

Nielson v. DeSantis ,
No. 4:20-cv-00236-RH-MJF (N.D. Fla. May 28,
2020) 21, 22

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 243, 8, 12, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)4, 9, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)16
